funding detracted 2 basis points, having detracted 1 basis point in the prior year.

• The 4 basis points decrease in Core NIM comprised the following movements:

– Loan interest spread: 10 basis point decrease mainly from tighter spreads on mortgage lending in Australia due
to competition for new and existing customers. Spreads on credit cards and business loans also contributed to
margin decline. The contraction slowed through the period, with loan interest spreads down 1 basis point in the
Second Half 2024;

– Wholesale funding: 2 basis point decrease as spreads on new term wholesale funding were higher than maturing
facilities, which included the Term Funding Facility (TFF);

– Deposit interest spread: 1 basis point decrease included the impacts of a mix shift towards lower spread savings
and term deposit accounts. Earnings on hedged deposits were higher;

– Liquid Assets: 2 basis point increase from a reduction in liquid asset balances; and

– Capital and Other: 7 basis point increase primarily from higher earnings on capital balances as a result of higher
interest rates.

110 WESTPAC 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

GROUP PERFORMANCE

Review of earnings (Continued)
Average Balance Sheet

2024 2023 2022
Average
balance

Interest
income

Average
rate

Average
balance

Interest
income

Average
rate

Average
balance

Interest
income

Average
rate

$m $m % $m $m % $m $m %

Assets
Interest earning assets
Loansa 732,660 44,460 6.1 703,832 35,582 5.1 676,054 21,096 3.1

Housinga 500,338 28,560 5.7 484,214 22,360 4.6 469,492 13,666 2.9
Personal 11,754 1,137 9.7 13,055 1,104 8.5 15,043 1,200 8.0
Businessa 220,568 14,763 6.7 206,563 12,118 5.9 191,519 6,230 3.3

Trading securities and financial
assets measured at FVIS 36,350 1,600 4.4 30,086 1,143 3.8 22,836 347 1.5
Investment securities 93,925 3,494 3.7 74,877 2,037 2.7 77,781 1,126 1.4
Other interest earning assetsb 107,120 4,793 4.5 131,654 4,990 3.8 109,109 676 0.6
Assets held for sale - - - - - - 425 6 1.4
Total interest earning assets and
interest incomea 970,055 54,347 5.6 940,449 43,752 4.7 886,205 23,251 2.6
Non-interest earning assets
Derivative financial instruments 16,786 23,423 23,395
Assets held for sale - - 2,444
All other assetsa,c 70,468 59,356 62,719
Total non-interest earning assetsa 87,254 82,779 88,558
Total assets 1,057,309 1,023,228 974,763
Liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits and other borrowingsd 574,119 23,657 4.1 544,041 16,918 3.1 508,950 3,209 0.6

Certificates of deposit 48,889 2,386 4.9 47,887 1,921 4.0 47,308 395 0.8
Transactions 131,894 4,529 3.4 139,275 3,412 2.4 141,643 709 0.5
Savings 208,866 7,667 3.7 185,211 5,182 2.8 181,918 791 0.4
Term 184,470 9,075 4.9 171,668 6,403 3.7 138,081 1,314 1.0

Repurchase agreements 26,551 937 3.5 39,652 556 1.4 37,779 150 0.4
Loan capital 40,212 1,848 4.6 34,384 1,448 4.2 30,708 1,026 3.3
Other interest bearing liabilitiese 185,809 9,152 4.9 176,699 6,513 3.7 158,251 1,705 1.1
Total interest bearing liabilities
and interest expensed 826,691 35,594 4.3 794,776 25,435 3.2 735,688 6,090 0.8
Non-interest bearing liabilities
Deposits and other borrowingsd 131,632 131,043 136,251
Derivative financial instruments 21,413 26,353 24,750
Liabilities held for sale - - 682
All other liabilities 6,024 (218) 7,069
Total non-interest
bearing liabilitiesd 159,069 157,178 168,752
Total liabilities 985,760 951,954 904,440
Shareholders' equity 71,493 71,229 70,268
Non-controlling interests 56 45 55
Total equity 71,549 71,274 70,323
Total liabilities and equity 1,057,309 1,023,228 974,763
Loansa

Australia 633,772 37,865 6.0 607,154 30,164 5.0 582,456 17,694 3.0
New Zealand 92,222 6,155 6.7 90,130 5,028 5.6 87,236 3,203 3.7
Other overseas 6,666 440 6.6 6,548 390 6.0 6,362 199 3.1
Deposits and other borrowingsd

Australia 489,693 19,413 4.0 460,149 13,544 2.9 427,097 2,249 0.5
New Zealand 65,070 3,220 4.9 63,760 2,464 3.9 60,678 765 1.3
Other overseas 19,356 1,024 5.3 20,132 910 4.5 21,175 195 0.9

a. Certain portions of loans are non-interest bearing and are presented below in All other assets. The non-interest bearing portion represents
the impact of mortgage offset deposits which are taken into consideration when calculating interest charged on loans. In 2024, offset
loans within New Zealand were reclassified and presented within All other assets. Comparatives have been revised to align with current
period presentation.

b. Interest income includes net ineffectiveness on qualifying hedges.
c. Includes property and equipment, intangible assets, deferred tax assets, non-interest earning loans relating to mortgage offset accounts and